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MEMORANDUM
TO:

Town of Kiawah Island BZA Members

FROM:

John Taylor, Jr., BZA Secretary

DATE:

March 8, 2022

SUBJECT:

Monday March 21, 2022 3:00 p.m. Kiawah Island BZA Meeting Packet

Attached you will find the following items:
•

Agenda for the March 21, 2022 meeting of the BZA.

•

Packet of case materials (1) Variance request (BZA22-000001) for your consideration. Please
find enclosed the staff review and supporting documentation for this case.

Please feel free to call or email me at (768-9166) jtaylor@kiawahisland.org if you have any questions or
concerns prior to the meeting. Please call or email Petra Reynolds, Town Clerk at (768-9166)
clerk@kiawahisland.org if you are unable to attend this meeting.

4475 Betsy Kerrison Parkway | Kiawah Island, SC 29455 | (843) 768-9166 | Fax (843) 768-4764 | www.kiawahisland.org

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA FOR MARCH 21, 2022
3:00 P.M.
Kiawah Island Municipal Center
4475 Betsy Kerrison Parkway, Kiawah Island, SC 29455
NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS PUBLISHED IN THE POST AND COURIER ON

MARCH 6TH AND MARCH 20TH OF 2022.

I. Call to Order.
II. Brief the public on procedures of the BZA.
III. Administer the oath to those presenting testimony.
IV. Review of the following applications:
1. CASE#: BZA22-00001
TMS#: 264-14-00-072
221 Kings Island – Kiawah Island
Variance request for the reduction of the required 30’ rear setback for approximately
101 square feet encroachment for a proposed pool and deck addition.
V. Additional Business

Case # BZA22-000001
Kiawah Island BZA Meeting of March 21, 2022

Applicant/Property Owner:

Steve and Carol Scott

Property Location:

221 Kings Island

TMS#:

264-14-00-072

Zoning District:

R-1, Residential Zoning District

Lot Size:

21,015 square feet (0.482 acres)

Request:

Variance request for the reduction of the
required 30’ rear setback for approximately 101
square feet encroachment for a proposed pool
and deck addition.

Requirement:
Chapter 12. Land Use Planning and Zoning, Art. II. Zoning, Div. 2. Zoning Map/Districts,
Sec. 12-65. R-1, Residential Zoning District. Required setbacks: 25’ (Front); 15’ (Side);
30’ (Rear-Lagoon)
The Ordinance defines Setback as “a required minimum distance from the lot line, or
street right-of-way, or OCRM critical line that establishes an area within which a
structure shall be erected.” The Ordinance defines Rear Setback as “the setback
measured from the rear lot line.”

Case # BZA22-000001
BZA Meeting of March 21, 2022
Subject Property: 221 Kings Island – Kiawah Island
Variance request for the reduction of the required 30’ rear setback for approximately 101 square feet
encroachment for a proposed pool and deck addition.

Subject Property
Case #BZA-10-16-00162

Subject Property
Case #BZA-10-16-00162

Subject Property
Case #BZA-10-16-00162

Subject Property
Case #BZA-10-16-00162

Subject Property
Case #BZA-10-16-00162

Property Rear
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Property Rear
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Adjacent Properties
Case #BZA-10-16-00162

Across Kings Island
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Kiawah BZA Meeting of March 21, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA22-000001
Staff Review:
The applicant and property owner Steve and Carol Scott is requesting a Variance request
for the reduction of the required 30’ rear setback for approximately 101 square feet
encroachment for a proposed pool and rear deck addition at the subject property, 221
Kings Island, Kiawah Island, SC (TMS# 264-14-00-072). The subject property is located
within the R-1, Residential Zoning District within the Developed Lands of Kiawah Island.
The lot is approximately 21,015 square feet (0.482 acres) in size. The existing home on
the site was constructed in 1989, according to Charleston County records. The subject
property sits adjacent to a lagoon and golf course at the rear of the property. The adjacent
properties to the east and south are located in the R-1, Residential Zoning District. The
adjacent property to the north and west is open space and is zoned PR, Parks and
Recreation Zoning District. The subject property is under the purview of the Kiawah Island
Architectural Review Board.
The Town of Kiawah Island Land Use Planning and Zoning Ordinance requires a front
set back of twenty-five feet along Kings Island, a fifteen-foot side yard setback, and a
thirty-foot rear setback along the lagoon. The subject property has an allowed maximum
lot coverage of 33%. The existing structure is legally nonconforming with regards to
setbacks and lot coverage. The proposed lot coverage including the addition is
approximately 35.4%.
The Ordinance defines Setback as “a required minimum distance from the lot line, or
street right-of-way, or OCRM critical line that establishes an area within which a
structure shall be erected.” The Ordinance defines Rear Setback as “the setback
measured from the rear lot line.”
The Ordinance states, “Uncovered stairs or stair landings to building entrances may
extend up to five feet into any required setback.” (Sec. 12-64. - Setbacks. (3))
The applicants’ proposed plans include modifying the existing deck and adding pool at
the rear of the single-family residence. Approximately 101 square feet of the proposed
pool and deck encroaches into the required setback. The applicant also proposes to
remove approximately 34 square feet of existing deck and approximately 155 square feet
of existing sidewalk. The proposed pool at the rear of the home sits approximately 20’
from the rear property line and approximately 41’ from the edge of the lagoon.
The applicant has submitted to the Kiawah Island Architectural Review Board (KIARB)
for a Variance Review. The KIARB has granted approval for the variance request. The
KIARB states, “The variance for a pool and decking beyond your setback at the rear of
your house is APPROVED as it is clear that the location of the house was pushed back
to preserve the cluster of oaks in the front. In addition, the Board considered that the
plentiful landscape and additional KICA property along the pond’s edge make it possible
to robustly buffer the pool from neighboring properties.”
Please see the attachments for further information regarding this request. A site visit was
conducted on March 2, 2022, at which time the following determinations were made
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Kiawah BZA Meeting of March 21, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA22-000001
regarding the Approval Criteria for Variances, as stated in Chapter 12 of the Town of
Kiawah Island Land Use Planning and Zoning Ordinance, Article II, Division 5, Section
12-163.(4):
Staff Findings:
The BZA may grant a variance only if exceptional circumstances exist, and where
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship is so substantial, serious, and compelling that
relaxation of the general restrictions ought to be granted. No variance shall be granted
unless the applicant shall show and the BZA shall find that:
§ 12-163.(4)a.:
Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)b.:
Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)c.:

Staff Response:

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property;
There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions
pertaining to the property due to the required setbacks,
including the 30 feet rear yard setback from the rear lagoon, and
the irregular shape of the lot. In addition, the applicant’s letter
of intent states, “The house sits at the end of a Cul-De-Sac and
the original owner set the house back much farther than the
front setback allows to be able to keep some of the existing
trees and vegetation. Adding the pool and deck in the rear of the
house along with the irregular shape of the lot will force a
portion of the pool and deck to be over the rear setback line.
Additionally, the existing house and deck combined are over the
currently allowed maximum lot coverage limit.”
These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
These conditions may be unique to the subject property and
may not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. The
subject property is located adjacent to a lagoon at the rear. The
property is located in the R-1 Residential Zoning District.
Adjacent property to the north and east is located in the PR,
Park and Recreation Zoning District. Existing structures in the
vicinity may or may not have similar encroachments based on
current setback standards. Per the applicant’s letter of intent,
“This house is situated at the end of a Cul-De-Sac and the lot is
irregular in shape which brings the rear setback close to the
existing structure at certain points while the existing houses on
the street generally have more regularly shaped property.”
Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property;
The application of this Ordinance to 221 Kings Island would
prohibit the construction of the proposed structure as the
proposed structure encroaches into the required 30’ rear
setback; however, it does not unreasonably restrict the
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Kiawah BZA Meeting of March 21, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA22-000001
utilization of the property. Per the applicant’s letter of intent,
“The way that the existing house and deck are situated on the
lot is the reason that the variances are required. We are
mitigating the variances as much as possible by removing a
portion of the existing deck that currently encroaches on the
rear yard setback and removing a portion of existing sidewalk
and driveway that are not necessary to help offset any increase
in lot coverage by the pool.”
§ 12-163.(4)d.:

Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)e.:

Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)f:
Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)g.:
Staff Response:

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
zoning district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance;
The authorization of this variance may not be of substantial
detriment to the adjacent properties or the public good. The
proposed rear of the home sits approximately 20’ from the rear
property line and approximately 41’ from the edge of the lagoon.
The existing structures are legally nonconforming with regards
to lot coverage and setbacks. The applicant proposes additional
landscape at the rear of the proposed deck and pool. Per the
applicant’s letter of intent, “The proposed pool and deck
addition will not be visible to the public or our neighbors due to
the way the house is situated on the lot. Many homes on Kiawah
and a few on our street already have pools on their property.”
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of
which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming
use of land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the
official zoning map;
Granting of this variance would not allow the establishment of
a use not otherwise permitted in this zoning district, extend
physically a non-conforming use of land, or change the zoning
district boundaries. Per the applicant’s letter of intent, “This
zoning district allows the construction of pools and decks.”
The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance;
The BZA may not consider profitability when considering this
variance request.
The need for the variance shall not be the result of the applicant’s
own actions;
The need for the variance may not be the result of the
applicant’s own actions. The existing property is legally
nonconforming, the proposed structure could be modified to
meet the rear setback requirements without the need for a
variance. However, per the applicant’s letter of intent, “Both the
encroachment of the rear yard setback and the lot coverage
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Kiawah BZA Meeting of March 21, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA22-000001
maximum being exceeded were already existing due to the
construction of the house and deck by the original owner.”

§ 12-163.(4)h.:

Staff Response:

§ 12-163.(4)i.:
Staff Response:

Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public or
neighborhood interest nor will not adversely affect other property in
the vicinity, nor interfere with the harmony, spirit, intent and purpose
of these regulations;
Granting of this variance may not be contrary to the public or
neighborhood interest, may not adversely affect other property
in the vicinity, nor interfere with the harmony, spirit, intent, and
purpose of these regulations. On January 19, 2022, the Kiawah
Island Architectural Review Board approved the variance
request stating, “The variance for a pool and decking beyond
your setback at the rear of your house is APPROVED as it is
clear that the location of the house was pushed back to
preserve the cluster of oaks in the front. In addition, the Board
considered that the plentiful landscape and additional KICA
property along the pond’s edge make it possible to robustly
buffer the pool from neighboring properties. The variance
extends 25% beyond the 30’ setback on the East or right side of
the lot and no more than 5 feet on the North or left side of the
lot, and it pertains to an amount of construction beyond the
setback consistent with what is shown in the drawing
provided.” Per the applicant’s letter of intent, “Since the pool
and deck will not be visible by the public or by our neighbors
there will be no adverse effects.”
Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of this Ordinance.
Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance. The
applicant’s proposed plans reduce the overall lot coverage of
from the existing nonconformity from approximately 35.9% to
35.4% and reduce the portions of existing encroachment into
the rear setback.

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case
#BZA22-000001 (Variance request for the reduction of the required 30’ rear setback for
approximately 101 square feet encroachment for a proposed rear deck and pool addition)
based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary
to make an informed decision. In the event the Board decides to approve the application,
the Board should consider the following conditions:
1. Prior to permitting approval of the proposed plans, the applicant shall
submit an approved landscape plan to the Town to be reviewed by the
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Kiawah BZA Meeting of March 21, 2022
Staff Review, Case # BZA22-000001
Planning Director in which the proposed landscape plan shall enhance the
buffer between the rear addition and the lagoon edge.
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January 13, 2022
Town of Kiawah Island
4475 Betsy Kerrison Parkway
Johns Island, SC 29455

RE: 221 Kings Island Pool Addition

Dear Board of Zoning Appeal members,
My wife and I would like to build a pool at our home that we purchased a little over a year ago on
Kiawah. When looking to purchase a home on the island one of our main criteria was to be able to find a
home with a pool or have the ability to add a pool for our and our family’s enjoyment. We contacted the
Architectural Review Board (ARB) for Kiawah during our purchase of the home to confirm that a pool
would be allowed and received a preliminary approval (enclosed) contingent upon verification by a
survey that we did not exceed the maximum allowable lot coverage percentage of 33%. Per the survey
that we had performed on the property the existing lot coverage of the house is above the maximum
allowable at 35.9%. Additionally, a portion of the existing deck encroaches on the existing Rear Yard
Setback. We are asking for two variances, the first variance request is to exceed the allowable lot
coverage of 33%. The proposed lot coverage after construction of the pool and a small amount of deck
will be 36% (approximately the same as the existing lot coverage). The second variance is to encroach on
the rear setback for a portion of the pool and deck. Enclosed is a site plan showing the location of the
encroachment. We believe that the Board should grant the requested variances based upon the
following reasons:
A. There area extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property
The house sits at the end of a Cul-De-Sac and the original owner set the house back much farther
than the front setback allows to be able to keep some of the existing trees and vegetation. Adding
the pool and deck in the rear of the house along with the irregular shape of the lot will force a
portion of the pool and deck to be over the rear setback line. Additionally, the existing house and
deck combined are over the currently allowed maximum lot coverage limit.
B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity
This house is situated at the end of a Cul-De-Sac and the lot is irregular in shape which brings the rear
setback close to the existing structure at certain points while the existing houses on the street
generally have more regularly shaped property.
C. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonable restrict the utilization of the property
The way that the existing house and deck are situated on the lot is the reason that the variances are
required. We are mitigating the variances as much as possible by removing a portion of the existing
deck that currently encroaches on the rear yard setback and removing a portion of existing sidewalk
and driveway that are not necessary to help offset any increase in lot coverage by the pool.

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to
the public good, and the character of the zoning district will not be harmed by the granting of
the variance
The proposed pool and deck addition will not be visible to the public or our neighbors due to the way
the house is situated on the lot. Many homes on Kiawah and a few on our street already have pools
on their property.
E. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow
the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a
non-conforming use of land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official
zoning map
This zoning district allows the construction of pools and decks.
F. The fact that the property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may
not be considered grounds for a variance
As stated above, The ability to have pool was one of the main criteria that we had when looking for a
property to purchase on the island to use for our enjoyment.
G. The need for the variance shall not be the result of the applicant’s own actions
Both the encroachment of the rear yard setback and the lot coverage maximum being exceeded were
already existing due to the construction of the house and deck by the original owner.
H. Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public or neighborhood interest nor will not
adversely affect other property in the vicinity, nor interfere with the harmony, spirit, intent
and purpose of these regulations
Since the pool and deck will not be visible by the public or by our neighbors there will be no adverse
effects.
I.

Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or the
purposes of this Ordinance

Other properties in the vicinity of this property have previously been granted variances that are
similar in nature.

Thank you for your consideration of these variance requests for our property at 221 Kings Island.
Please let us know if you need any additional information or have any questions concerning the
materials in this submittal. We look forward to hearing from you in regards to this request.

Sincerely,

Steve & Carol Scott

January 19, 2022
Mr. Steve Scott
221 Kings Island
Kiawah Island, SC 29455
Re:

Variance Request
221 Kings Island
Property File: #87088
ARB Action: Approved

Dear Mr. Scott,
Thank you for your submittal to the Kiawah Island Architectural Review Board (KIARB) regarding
the variance request at 221 Kings Island. This was an Item of Discussion at the January 19th meeting.
The variance for a pool and decking beyond your setback at the rear of your house is APPROVED
as it is clear that the location of the house was pushed back to preserve the cluster of oaks in the
front. In addition, the Board considered that the plentiful landscape and additional KICA property
along the pond’s edge make it possible to robustly buffer the pool from neighboring properties.
The variance extends 25% beyond the 30’ setback on the East or right side of the lot and no more
than 5 feet on the North or left side of the lot, and it pertains to an amount of construction beyond
the setback consistent with what is shown in the drawing provided which I attach. In addition, the
Board has approved a lot coverage variance not to exceed existing lot coverage of 35.9%. This
proposed improvement may also require approval from the Town of Kiawah Board of Zoning
Appeals.
The ARB will require a full Improvement Review and approval prior to the issuance of the ARB
permit. We look forward to the complete design submittal for your future improvement.
Once again, thank you for your submittal to the ARB. Please let us know how we can assist you
moving forward.
Sincerely,

Tommy Manuel, Director
On Behalf of the Kiawah Island Architectural Review Board
cc:

Property file, ARB Members

